

NO. 12-1096 (L)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; NIKKI HALEY, in her official capacity as the  
Governor of South Carolina

Defendants - Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
AT CHARLESTON

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK  
Deputy Attorney General

JAMES EMORY SMITH, JR.  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-3680

Counsel for Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....11

    I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL ISSUES.....11

    II CONGRESS CREATED NO RIGHT OF ACTION FOR THE  
LOWCOUNTRY PLAINTIFFS IN THIS MATTER AND THE COURT  
ERRED IN USING ITS EQUITY JURISDICTION TO ISSUE AN  
INJUNCTION TO PREVENT ENFORCEMENT OF A STATE CRIMINAL  
STATUTE.....11

        A Congress Created No Right of Action for the Lowcountry Plaintiffs To  
Seek an Injunction .....12

        B The Court Should Not Have Issued an Injunction Based Upon Threatened  
or Anticipated Criminal Proceedings .....22

        C The District Court Failed to Observe Restraints on Equity Power.....36

    III SECTION 4 ON HARBORING SHOULD  
NOT HAVE BEEN ENJOINED .....37

        A Subsections B and D Are Neither Field Nor Conflict Preempted.....39

B Subsections A and C Are Not Field or Conflict Preempted .....46

C Section 4 Is Not Unconstitutional Under the Present Facial Challenge ....47

D Section 4 Causes No Irreparable Harm to Lowcountry and the United States Nor Do the Balance of Equities Tip in their Favor and the Public Interest is Not Served by the Grant of Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....48

IV THE COURT IMPROPERLY ENJOINED SECTION 6(B)(2) OF ACT 69 REGARDING POSSESSION OR USE OF A FRAUDULENT ID.....49

V THE STATE RECOGNIZES THE SIMILARITIES BETWEEN SECTION 5, REGARDING FAILURE TO CARRY REGISTRATION, AND THE ENJOINED ARIZONA STATUTE BUT PRESERVES ITS DEFENSES .....52

VI THE COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE MERITS .....53

CONCLUSION .....55

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST .....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE (S)</b> |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Age of Majority Educational Corp. v. Preller</i> , 512 F.2d 1241, 1244 n. **, .....   | 27              |
| <i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178, 185 (4th Cir. 2002) .....  | 28              |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....  | 5, passim       |
| <i>Associated Bldrs. and Contractors, Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 75 F.Supp.2d 440, 444 (D.Md. 1999) .....                          | 17              |
| <i>Attorney General v. Rumford Chemical Works</i> , 32 F. 608, 610 (D.R.I. 1876) .....   | 29              |
| <i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011) .....  | 24              |
| <i>Bio-Medical Applications of N.C., Inc. v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> 412 F.Supp.<br>549, 552 (E.D. N.C. 2006); ..... | 17              |
| <i>Blessing v. Firestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329, 340 (1997) .....  | 15              |
| <i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Assn.</i> , 248 F.3d 275, 292 (4th Cir. 2001) .....  | 28              |
| <i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5, 6 (2008) .....   | 21              |
| <i>Cale v. City of Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311, 313 (4th Cir. 1978) .....   | 13              |
| <i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611, 618 (1968) .....   | 31              |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 688 (1979) .....   | 13, 14          |
| <i>Chairez v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 790 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1986) .....   | 15              |
| <i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600, 617 (1979) .....   | 14              |
| <i>Chavez v. Freshpict Foods, Inc.</i> , 456 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1972) .....   | 15              |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 528-29 (1992) .....  | 50              |
| <i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....  | 28              |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187, 191<br>(4th Cir. 2002) .....           | 11              |



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 411 F.3d 474, 496 (4th Cir. 2005) .....     | 19         |
| <i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....  | 15         |
| <i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66, 69 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....   | 30         |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351, 355 (1976).....  | 42         |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439, 450 (1991).....  | 17         |
| <i>Doe v. Duling</i> , 782 F.2d 1202, 1206 (4th Cir. 1986).....   | 34         |
| <i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</i> , 319 U.S. 157, 162 (1943) .....  | 35         |
| <i>Douglas v. Ind. Living Center of Southern Cal.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1204, 1213 (2012) .....                           | 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>Downstate Stone Co. v. U.S.</i> , 651 F.2d 1234, 1238 (7th Cir. 1981).....                                       | 31         |
| <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240, 243-244 (1926).....   | 23, 35     |
| <i>Fort Eustice Books, Inc. v. Beale</i> , 478 F.Supp. 1170, 1174 (D. Va. 1979) .....                               | 25         |
| <i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)(GLAHR)..... | 19, 41     |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103, 107 (1989) .....                           | 17         |
| <i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 283 (2002).....   | 13-15      |
| <i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468, 481 (9th Cir. 1983) .....   | 28         |
| <i>Gottesman v. Batten</i> , 286 F.Supp.2d 604 (M.D.N.C.).....  | 17         |
| <i>Hodgers v. De La Vira</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....   | 28         |
| <i>Indiana Prot. and Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family</i> , 603 F.3d 365, 392 (7th Cir. 2010) .....              | 21         |
| <i>In re Jose C.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 534, 548, 198 P.3d 1087, 1097 (2009) .....                                       | 43         |
| <i>Jernigan v. State of Mississippi</i> , 812 F.Supp. 688, 691 (S.D. Miss 1993) .....                               | 25         |
| <i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640, 643 (11th Cir. 1990).....          | 19         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lopez v. Arrowhead Ranches</i> , 523 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1975).....                              | 15     |
| <i>Lyons v. City of L.A.</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....   | 33     |
| <i>Maryland Pest Control Assn. v. Montgomery Co., Md.</i> , 894 F.2d 160, 162 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 16     |
| <i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335, 339 (4th Cir.2001) .....               | 11     |
| <i>Middlesex Co. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Assn.</i> , 457 U.S. 423, 431 (1982).....        | 24     |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70, 131 (1995).....  | 36     |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Air Lines</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 381 n. 1 (1992).....                       | 24, 32 |
| <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674, 691-92 (2008)( .....   | 55     |
| <i>Nivens v. Gilchrist</i> , 444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006).....                                     | 22     |
| <i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 499 (1974)).....  | 28, 33 |
| <i>Parkell v. S.C.</i> , 687 F.Supp.2d 576, 590 (D.S.C. 2009) .....                                | 15     |
| <i>Pee Dee Health Care v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d 204, 210 n. 3 (4th Cir. 2007).....                | 14     |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....  | 44     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352, 360-61 (4th Cir. 1998) .....    | 54     |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 225 (1982).....   | 45     |
| <i>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....                               | 29     |
| <i>Rees v. Watertown</i> , 10 Wall. 107, 122 (1874).....   | 13     |
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362, 379 (1976).....  | 35     |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 126 (1973).....   | 31     |
| <i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 701 F.2d 7, 9-10 (1st Cir. 1983) .....                       | 26     |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....   | 20     |
| <i>Spence v. Cole</i> , 137 F.2d 71, 72 (4th Cir. 1943).....                                       | 27     |
| <i>Spielman Motor Sales, Inc. v. Dodge</i> , 296 U.S. 89, 95 (1935).....                           | 12, 27 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111, 126 (1965).....  | 17     |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455, 458-60, (1990).....   | 43     |
| <i>Thomas v. Whalen</i> , 962 F.2d 358, 362 (4th Cir. 1992).....   | 13     |
| <i>Three Lower Counties Comm. Health Services, Inc. v. Md. Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 2011 WL 3740781 (D. Md. 2011)..... | 17     |
| <i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560, 568 (1979) .....   | 13     |
| <i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269, 1284 (11th Cir. 2012).....  | 41, 46 |
| <i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980, 1002, n. 18 (D. Ariz. 2010).....  | 40     |
| <i>U.S. v. Augspurger</i> , 452 F.Supp. 659, 668 (D.N.Y. 1978).....  | 29     |
| <i>U.S. v. Michigan</i> , 508 F.Supp. 480, 488 (D. Mich. 1980) .....   | 29     |
| <i>U.S. v. Ohio</i> , 614 F.2d 101 (6th 1979).....   | 29     |
| <i>U.S. v. Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187, 192 n. 1 (3d Cir. 1980) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Universities Research Assn., Inc. v. Couter</i> , 450 U.S. 754, 772 (1982).....   | 14     |
| <i>Urbina-Mauricio v. I.N.S.</i> , 989 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1993).....  | 15     |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987). . . . .  | 34     |
| <i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , CV 10-1061-PHX-SRB (DCAZ, September 5, 2012).....  | 49     |
| <i>Virginia Hosp. Assn. v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653, 656 (4th Cir. 1989) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635, 645 (2002) .....   | 19, 21 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 451 (2008).....  | 35, 47 |
| <i>Whittman v. State of Va.</i> , 2002 WL 32348410 (E.D. Va. 2002).....  | 17     |
| <i>Wilderness Soc. v. Kane Co.</i> , Utah, 632 F.3d 1162, 1177 (10th Cir. 2011) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008) .....   | 48     |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 712 (1977) .....  | 25, 30 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 565(2009).....  | 50     |

*Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly*, 494 U.S. 820, 823 (1990).....43

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37, 44-45 (1971), ..... 28, 29, *passim*

**STATUTES**

Act 69, 2011 S.C. Acts..... 5, *passim*

S.C. Code Ann. §16-9-460.....5, 38

S.C. Code Ann. §17-13-170.....49

8 U.S.C. §1304(e) .....52

8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)..... 38, 42

8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(C)),..... 49

8 U.S.C. §1329..... 43

8 U.S.C. §1324(c) ..... 43,49

28 U.S.C § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 13, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Leonard, "Where There's A Remedy, There's A Right: A Skeptics Critique of *Ex Parte Young*," 54 *Syr. L. Rev.* 215, 280 (2004)..... 26
